

## CHIEF NATIONAL GUARD BUREAU NOTICE

NG-J5 CNGBN 5100 DISTRIBUTION: A 24 February 2016

## DEVELOPMENT OF THE NATIONAL GUARD STRATEGY

## References:

- a. Title 10, United States Code, Sections 10501-10503
- b. DoD Directive 5105.77, 30 October 2015, "National Guard Bureau (NGB)"
- 1. <u>Purpose</u>. This notice provides interim guidance for the development of the National Guard Strategy (NGS) in accordance with (IAW) the references.
- 2. Cancellation. None.
- 3. Applicability. This notice applies to all elements of the National Guard.
- 4. <u>Background</u>. The Chief of the National Guard Bureau (CNGB) approved the National Guard Strategic Planning System (NGSPS) concept on 04 April 2013. The NGS is a core component of the NGSPS, and will support the CNGB and NGB in fulfilling their roles and responsibilities IAW references a and b.
- 5. Action or Procedure.
- a. The Director of Strategic Plans, Policy, and International Affairs (NG-J5) is the sponsor for the NGS and will lead efforts to coordinate, prepare, staff, and publish the strategy.
- b. All other NGB offices will coordinate on the NGS when requested by the Director of NG-J5.
- 6. <u>Releasability</u>. This notice is approved for public release; distribution is unlimited. Obtain copies through <a href="http://ngbpdc.ngb.army.mil">http://ngbpdc.ngb.army.mil</a>.

## **UNCLASSIFIED**

7. <u>Effective Date</u>. This notice is effective on the date signed and will expire one year from the date of signature unless cancelled earlier.

FRANK J. GRASS

General, USA

Chief, National Guard Bureau